
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

25 September 2017

7.00 pm

Woodside Leisure Centre

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 14 September 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor S Cavinder (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, M Hofman, P Kent and B Mauthoor

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

2. Disclosures of interest 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 to be submitted and signed. 

4. Scrutiny of the Leisure Centre Management Contract (Pages 3 - 28)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services asking the panel 
to review the progress of the contract and consider whether any further action is 
required.  

5. Performance report (Q1 2017/18) (Pages 29 - 53)

A report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications providing the 
panel with the performance indicators for Quarter 1 2017/18.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=223&Year=0


 

PART A  

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel (OSSP)

Date of meeting: 25 September 2017 

Report of: Head of Community & Environmental Services  

Title: Scrutiny of the Leisure Centre Management Contract (LCMC)

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel is responsible for reviewing those services outsourced by 
Watford Borough Council, which includes the contract with Everyone Active (SLM) for the leisure 
facilities.

1.2 Following the Scrutiny Panel’s visit to Watford Woodside Leisure Centre before the meeting, 
Members will have an opportunity to pose questions to representatives from Everyone Active (SLM) 
and the Council’s Contract Management Team.
 

1.3 The attached appendices set out the following information that provide the Scrutiny Panel with 
background information to support the scrutiny of the contract –

1. End of Year Report by Everyone Active (2016  – 2017).
2. Overview of the workforce – Appendix 2.
3. Copy of the Customer Comments and Complaints Procedure – Appendix 3.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To review the progress of the contract and consider whether any further action is required.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Christopher Fennell - Leisure and 
Community Section Head: 01923-278317 chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by:  Alan Gough Head of Community & Environmental Services 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0        Background information and context 

3.1 The leisure centres are a high profile front facing public service which helps to deliver the council 
corporate objectives and links to the authority’s wider social and wellbeing agenda. In 2007 Watford 
BC invested £24m to build a new leisure centre (Central) and refurbish and extend the provision at the 
existing facility (Woodside).

3.2 The council awarded a 10 year (2008-18) leisure centre management contract to Sports and Leisure     
Management (SLM – Everyone Active) to operate the leisure centres. SLM was established in 1987 and 
is the longest established leisure contractor in the UK. SLM’s consumer brand is ‘Everyone Active’; the 
company operates over 140 leisure and cultural facilities across the UK in partnership with 40 different 
local authorities. Both facilities have obtained the external Quest accreditation for leisure facilities, 
Watford Woodside and Watford Central are currently rated as ‘Excellent’.

4.0 Leisure contract retender update

4.1 Current leisure contract expires 6 June 2018 and the council is conducting a tender exercise to procure 
a new leisure operator. The deadline for the final tender submission is 18th September 2017, with a 
preferred bidder report being presented to Cabinet in December 2017. 

5.0 Engagement with key stakeholders and centre users as part of the tender process

5.1 As part of the project to procure a new LCMC, the council has been committed to a process of 
engaging with stakeholders to help shape and inform the content of the new service specification. The 
council engaged with the following groups during August - September 2016:

 Strategic partners – Herts Sports Partnership and Herts CC Public Health Department.
 Local schools and colleges.
 Centre users and sports clubs e.g. swimming and athletics clubs.

5.2 Over 500 users, sports clubs and schools completed the questionnaire and the responses were 
subsequently analysed and reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny task group during October 2016, 
composed of non-executive elected members. The task group agreed that the current leisure service 
was successful.  It had a good base of regular users and provided a good income to the current 
operator and the council.  The financial future of the council and service needed to be taken into 
account in the new contract.

6.0         Governance, Key Performance Indicators (KPI) and Social Value

6.1 Each of the major contracts (SLM for the leisure centres and HQ Theatres for Watford Colesseum) has 
a bespoke Service Specification which details the KPIs required by the Council. Alongside the KPI’s, 
understanding the wider Social Value and the positive outcomes of the major contract investment is 
important to the Council. The authority has already started to capture the workforce and volunteering 
information.  During 2017-2018 additional research will be conducted to establish a baseline dataset 
on the following topics (1) reducing the Carbon Footprint and evaluation of the wider supply chain and 
the economic benefit (2) local firms/companies employed by the major contracts to deliver services.

7.0           Legal Implications
 
7.1           The Head of Democracy and Gov
[...]
es passed the Quest H&S Declaration on their assessment days, the strengths recognised by the external Assessor identified that all 
relevant documentation are filed and organise well, the Fire Risk Ass review is managed well due to the size and complexity of the building to ensure 
that all areas are reviewed each year. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

  
EXTERNAL ACCREDITATION 
 
2016-17 has seen both sites achieve external accreditations as 
follows; 
 

Quest  
Watford Woodside ‘Excellent’ banding retained for the second time 
 
Watford Central ‘Excellent’ banding achieved an improvement from 
‘good’ 

 
Swim 21  
Swim 21 Accreditation Maintained 
 

UK Active Code of Practice 
Watford Central achieved this accreditation in March 2017 
 

FIA Code of Practice  
Both sites are fully compliant with the FIA code of practice  
 

ISO 14001 & 18001 
The company has again been successful in the compliance and 
achievement of awards for Environmental Management and 
Health & Safety Management respectively.  
 

Track Accreditation 
Woodside holds class A certificate, valid until 30th April 2018. 
This has been successfully reassessed at the start of the season 
and is a 5 year assessment by UKA. Assessed annually by Sport 
and Play  

 
Food Hygiene  
Watford Woodside – 5 star rating 
Eat Out Eat Well – Gold Award 
 

 
 
 

Page 14



qq   

QUEST - UK Quality Mark for Sport and Leisure 

 

Quest is a tool for continuous improvement, designed 
primarily for the management of leisure facilities and leisure 
development. Quest defines industry standards and good 
practice and encourages their ongoing development and 
delivery within a customer focused management framework. 

Quest Plus 

This is a 2 year cycle made up of a mystery visit and a rigorous 
two day assessment in many aspect of leisure management 
including: Customer Care, Health & Safety, Maintenance, 
cleaning, staff training and Supervision, environmental 
management. 

 The overall bandings range from Unsatisf
[...]
of contact
General Manager 
Tel: 01923 892711
E-mail: 

* 10 working day response time

4th point of contact
Julietta Federico – Contract Monitoring 
Officer - WBC
Tel: 01923 278318 or 
E-mail:  julietta.federico@watford.gov.uk
* 10 working day response time

Close

Was this resolved?

YesNo

3rd point of contact
Area Contract Manager 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

* 10 working day response time

Was this resolved?

Close

YesNo

Was this resolved?

YesNo

Close

Was this resolved?

Yes
Close

No

5th point of contact
Chris Fennell – Leisure & Community 
Section Head - WBC
Tel: 01923 278317
E-mail:  chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk
* 10 working day response time

Close

Was this resolved?

No Yes

Close

6th point of contact
Head of Service - WBC
Tel: 01923 2783xx
E-mail:  
* 10 working day response time

Last point of contact

Page 28

blocked::mailto:julietta.federico@watford.gov.uk
mailto:chris.fennell@watford.gov.uk


1

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

Title: End of Quarter 1 (June) 2017 /18
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Report

Date of meeting 25 September 2017

Report of: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Watford BC’s Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities and corporate work programme 
over a four year period.  Underpinning the plan is a suite of key performance indicators.  These 
measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and external) by 
highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under performance.   
Leadership Team has approved a review of these indicators during 2017/18 so that they align 
more closely with the council’s priorities and support decision-making and improvement.

1.2 The attached report shows the results for these key performance indicators at the end of 
Quarter 1 (June) 2017/18.  This means that both quarterly and monthly results are included – 
the report shows which are collected and reported quarterly and which monthly. The report 
also shows:

o The result for Quarter 1 for quarterly indicators 
o The cumulative result for monthly indicators unless they are only collected on a 

monthly basis and no cumulative result has been submitted 
o The results for the same period in 2016/17 if available
o The result for the previous period – end of Quarter 4 / March 2016/17 
o The target that was set for 2017/18
o Whether the indicator result is above or below target
o Benchmarking information, where available, against Hertfordshire authorities or all 

England authorities
 

1.3 A significant amount of the data has been presented in chart / graphic format to support 
analysis of the information provided.

2.0 DECISION REQUIRED

2.1 Panel is asked to note the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 2017/18. 

Contact Officer:

For further information please contact: 
Kathryn Robson, Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications -  ext.: 8077 or
kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

mailto:kathryn.robson@watford.gov.uk


2

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS: 2017/18 

MONTHLY INDICATORS: JUNE 2017 & QUARTERLY INDICATORS: QUARTER 1

I. CUSTOMER FIRST INDICATORS

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 1) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

REVENUES AND BENEFITS

1. Average time to process 
housing benefits claims 
(from date of receipt to 
date processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Jude Green

Monthly
RESULT:   16 days  

Benefit processing: new claims

On target:

Target for Jun-17: 16 days     Target for  2017/18: 19 days 

Benchmarking: Herts & England performance:  2016/17

Q1 (Jun) 16/17             Q4 (Mar) 16/17        Q1 (Jun) 17/18

Page 30



3

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 1) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

2. Average time to process 
change of 
circumstances (from 
date of receipt to date 
processed)

A low result is good for 
this indicator

Revenues & 
Benefits

Jude Green

Mo
[...]
rship of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  
Woodside

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT: 9,499  

Membership – Watford Leisure Centre Woodside
Below target:

Target for Jun-17: 10,190       Target  for 2017/18: 10,190

Q1 shows a steady number of memberships.  Idea is to 
maintain and increase where possible.  

The challenge for the site is the number of Budget Gyms 
in Watford.  The centre is looking at creative ways to 
retain and increase membership.

16. Throughput of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  
Central

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  106,831

Throughput – Watford Leisure Centre Central

Above target:

Target for Jun-17: 99,625    Target  for 2017/18: 398,500

Reviewed monitoring procedure to ensure that all areas 
are captured and recorded correctly.

Total Throughput for the quarter was consistent with 
same period last year.

Climbing wall - Adult and junior usage increased 
compared with last year. SLM to install an auto belay in 
July 2017, which will make the climbing wall more 
accessible to everyone. 

49% of throughout were concessions
65% of throughput were Watford residents

Page 40



13

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results  (Quarter 1) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

17. Membership of Watford 
Leisure Centre:  Central

A high result is good for 
this indicator

Community 
&
Environ’tal
Services

Alan Gough

Quarterly
RESULT:  6,501 

Membership – Watford Leisure Centre Woodside

Above target:

Target for Jun-17: 6,500          Target for  2017/18:  6,500

SLM have seen a reduction in casual attendance but an 
increase in membership.   They are hoping to Increase 
casual use with the offer of under 8s free swimming and 
distribution of a monthly newsletter.

Figures show that the target had been achieved by end 
of Q1.  Idea is to maintain and increase where possible.  

The cha
[...]
Average number of responses is: 51
Exceed expectations: 35%
Met expectations: 56%
Below expectations: 7%

Any surveys responses with a below expectation score 
are review by AmicusITS Service Desk manager and 
followed up where appropriate.

Page 51



24

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 1) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

with you? 
(3) Did we resolve your 
issue in a timely manner? 
(4) How professional and 
courteous were the IT 
support team members?)

Narrative indicator

33. First time fix 

(first time fix statistics 
are calculated by the 
ME system as an 
incident being closed 30 
minutes post creation)

A high result is good for 
this indicator

ICT

Andrew Cox
RESULT:  48%  

ICT:  first time fix (FTF)
Above target

Target for Jun-17:  45%                  Target for 2017/18  45%

The monthly figure for this KPI is approximately the same each 
month. 

FTF reporting is on tickets logged via telephone or walk ups 
only.. 

Page 52



25

Indicator Service 
area 

Reporting 
frequency

Results (Quarter 1) Comments & Benchmarking  (where available)

34. Tickets closed per team

A high result is good for 
this indicator

ICT

Andrew Cox

RESULT:  69%  

ICT:  tickets closed per team
Below target

Target for Jun-17: 80%                 Target for 2017/18  80%

Procedures and estate/site information continues to be 
documented in order for AmicusITS to take on additional 
work.

35 Tickets against service 
levels

A high result is good for 
this indicator 

ICT

Andrew Cox
RESULT:  96%  

ICT:  tickets against service levels

Above target:

Target for Jun-17:  99%               Target for 2017/18:  99%

96% for AmicusITS team within service level. Internal 
W3R team running at 90% within service level. More 
work required around the classification of calls.

. 

Page 53


	Agenda
	4 Scrutiny of the Leisure Centre Management Contract
	Appendix 1 2016-2017 - Watford Year End Report
	Appendix 2 - Leisure Centre Overview August 2017
	Appendix 3 - Leisure operator flowchart - Escalation Process

	5 Performance report (Q1 2017/18)



Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

25 September 2017

Present: Councillor T Williams (Chair)
Councillor S Cavinder (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, M Hofman, P Kent (for minute 
numbers 10 and 11) and B Mauthoor

Also present: Councillor Taylor (Portfolio Holder)
Karl Miles, Contract Manager SLM
Gary Foley, General Manager, Watford Leisure Centre Central
Kelly Spencer, General Manager, Watford Leisure Centre 
Woodside

Officers: Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications
Corporate, Leisure and Community Client Section Head
Contract Monitoring Officer
Sports Development Officer
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)

7  Apologies for Absence/ Committee membership 

No apologies had been received.

8  Disclosures of interest 

The following councillors declared that they were members of the leisure 
centres: Councillor Tim Williams, Councillor Bilqees Mauthoor, Councillor Mark 
Hofman and Councillor Paddy Kent.

9  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 were submitted and signed.

10  Scrutiny of the Leisure Centre Management Contract 

The panel received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services introducing the annual report by the leisure contractor, SLM. 



2

The Leisure and Community Section Head introduced the report and explained 
that the contract was currently being retendered. He described the consultation 
which had taken place including the scrutiny task group and the consultation 
with users. As part of the oversight of the contract, officers met with SLM 
monthly and reviewed the key performance indicators. The annual report 
attached to the agenda was also part of the contract monitoring. 

Following a question about the re-tendering process, it was agreed that officers 
would obtain advice about what information they could give to councillors about 
the bids.  It was explained that the evaluation of the bids was weighted 45:55 on 
price and quality respectively. The in-house team was reviewing them along with 
the council’s external advisers.  The final decision would be going to Cabinet in 
December 2017 and would therefore be subject to call-in.  Non-executive 
councillors had also had an opportunity to participate in the task group and to 
monitor the contract through the Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel (OSSP).   

The annual report was presented by the representatives from SLM.  They 
provided an introduction to the company which had the brand name ‘Everyone 
Active’. The centres had had a very successful year with the highest ever footfall 
recorded and some of the lowest attrition rates across the country.  

It was agreed that further information about the attendance figures at both 
centres would also be made available to the councillors and it was suggested 
that a spreadsheet showing the data cumulatively would be useful.

There was a query about the number of staff employed by the two centres as 
there were some discrepancies in the figures quoted. It was agreed that the 
figures would be circulated to the panel. 

The SLM representatives gave an overview of the health and safety standards.  
They were subject to regular reviews and both centres and the stadium were 
fully compliant.  They maintained a low level of accidents per 10,000 visits and 
there had been no serious incidents in the last year. The most common type of 
accident was slips and robust procedures were in place to mitigate the risks. 

It was reported that both leisure centres had been inspected by Quest, the UK 
Quality Mark for Sport and Leisure, and had been rated as ‘excellent’.  It was a 
significant achievement for the centres.  It was explained that the community 
outcomes reviewed by the Quest process included looking at participation levels, 
apprenticeships and GP referral schemes.  None of the modules in the inspection 
had scored less than ‘good’; the panel asked for a breakdown of all the modules 
in the inspection for the Watford centres. The Central leisure centre was in the 
top 16 nationally and Woodside was in the top 24.  Under the new leisure 



3

contract that was being retendered, the Council would pick two of the Quest 
modules that would be part of future inspections.

Discussing the career development of colleagues, the SLM managers provided a 
number of examples of staff who had gained promotions through the company. 
They gave an overview of the training and opportunities available and discussed 
the apprenticeship scheme.  The centres had approximately 10 apprentices who 
were generally aged between 16 and 18.

Considering the breakdown of the staff, officers noted that as the survey was not 
compulsory the data about the workforce was incomplete and clear conclusions 
could not be drawn. Officers agreed to discuss the matter with the Head of 
Human Resources so that a letter could be drafted encouraging staff to complete 
the information. 

The panel discussed feedback from users of the leisure centres. The Chair and 
Vice Chair of the panel had attended a user forum and they reported that 
despite the low attendance the feedback had been constructive. 

The SLM representatives gave an overview of the PR and communications that 
were undertaken. All users were encouraged to have an Everyone Active card 
and there was a range of discounts available for different groups.

Turning to the facilities’ maintenance and investment; the details of recent 
improvements were outlined. It was suggested that signage on equipment which 
was out of use could be improved. 

Members discussed the exercise classes which had waiting lists.  The process of 
reviewing the popularity of classes was explained and users were encouraged to 
sign up to the waiting lists and they would be contacted if a space became 
available. Measures were in place to discourage users from failing to attend 
classes they had booked.

Carbon reduction was an important goal for the leisure centres and some of the 
schemes and systems in place were described to councillors. The increase in the 
consumption of gas at Woodside was due to issues with the boiler which had 
been resolved. Officers underlined that this was also an important part of the 
commissioning framework where the wider impact of contracts were measured.

The panel considered the women-only swimming sessions which took place at 
Central leisure centre. This was a more suitable venue than Woodside as there 
was more privacy. Following a question about the possibility of further sessions, 
it was explained that the current session was not at capacity and that aqua 
aerobics and swimming lessons were also available so maximum use could be 



4

made of the time. There was no space in the timetable for further sessions. The 
situation would be kept under review. Although the council had received a 
Freedom of Information request relating to male-only sessions; there was not a 
demand for this. 

The panel thanked the team at SLM and the officers.

RESOLVED –

1. that the progress of the contract be noted. 
2. that the actions requested be undertaken.

11  Performance report (Q1 2017/18) 

An error was noted on page 33 (indicator 20) which should have read “This 
includes £214,753 for Woodside Bowls Club…” This figure was correct as at the 
end of June 2017.

The panel received a report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Communications The report provided the results for the key performance 
indicators identified for Watford Borough Council’s outsourced services for 
quarter 1 2017/18. 

The panel considered the indicators in the report and asked questions of 
clarification and made comments. 

Following up on previous questions about the target levels for Revenues and 
Benefits; it was explained that the new Head of Service had been cautious about 
setting more challenging targets whilst the council was introducing 
improvements to its IT systems. Revenues and Benefits’ performance was 
vulnerable to any IT-related issues.

There was a discussion about the variation in the targets across the different 
quarters of the year.  This was due to the peaks in demand that the service 
experienced and ensured that the target setting reflected this. Officers were 
keen to drive improvement and the Portfolio Holders regularly reviewed targets. 
OSSP also had a role in scrutinising and questioning targets.

Referring to the issue with the mechanical sweepers which had had an impact on 
levels of detritus (indicator 10); members questioned whether the programme of 
retirement for the equipment should be reviewed. The Portfolio Holder clarified 
that it had been a decision to deliberately prolong the use of such equipment for 
financial reasons. 



5

Discussing the reasons for Watford’s performance in waste recycled and 
composted (indicator 7); it was noted that other districts had more properties 
with larger gardens which created more compostable waste.  There were also a 
large number of flats in Watford and in general these types of properties 
recycled less. It was not easy to produce a breakdown by ward as the collection 
routes crossed ward boundaries. The council was keen to reduce the amount of 
food waste in the black bins. 

Considering the council’s performance in relation to fly tipping, the panel was 
advised that the indicators were seen by Overview and Scrutiny.  It was agreed 
that Environmental Health would be asked to feedback to councillors with the 
outcomes of investigations. 

The panel was pleased to note that levels of sickness absence were decreasing; 
there was a strong emphasis on the return to work interviews and the absence 
level was also linked to the motivation and satisfaction of employees. 

The return rate of the IT surveys (indicator 32) remained low; staff would be 
encouraged to complete these and the officer suggested that annual surveys 
may return more meaningful results.

RESOLVED –

1. that the report be noted. 
2. the actions requested be undertaken.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 9.25 pm


